ZI:RAK SERIES PREPARE TO RIDE

EN DE FR ES IT PL JP KR CH CN

Zi:RAK Zi:RAK with Quick-Mount

ART NO. TA2420 ART NO. TA2424-DE

PLEASE READ THE USER'S GUIDE BEFORE FIRST USE

o DUAL-SIDE PANNEL i G EYELET MOUNT or
§ THRU-AXLE MOUNT
9 BRACKET ARMS o STRAP MOUNT

e SEATPOST MOUNT
o BOLT-ON RACK LEGS

e PANNIER BARS

MAX LOAD : 22 KG
TOP : 12 KG
BOLT-ON RACK LEG EACH SIDE : 5 KG

( Not compatible with full-suspension bikes )

INSTALLATION MONTAGE / INSTALLATION / INSTALACION / MONTAGGIO / MONTAZ / BXfsI /574 / A&t | 2855 | REHF

ATYPE
| ; ;
—
ADAPTERFOR (RO
o MIK® SYSTEM e

77T e

M5 x 18 Bolts x 3

R —— N o

7Y 1 ~.

M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 M5 x 16 Bolts x 1

Q G | Z:RAK e e
L R

STRAP-MOUNT

' ' ( Optional )
M5 x 12 Bolts x 2

3mm Hex key x 1 4mm Hex key x 1

».\‘

STEP 1- CHOOSE MOUNTING LOCATION FRAME EYELETS / THRU-AXLE / SEATSTAYS

LENGTH
ADJUSTMENT

It is not recommended to
mount on carbon frames.

EYELETS MOUNT E THRU-AXLE MOUNT
' by Zi:RAK THRU-AXLE

SEATSTAYS MOUNT c

3 mm Hex Key 4 mm Hex Key 3 mm Hex Key
| Max 2.5 Nm _| | Max3Nm | 2]
M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 M5 x 12 Bolts x 2
a ') np np
> a®
Q

VERY IMPORTANT
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS AFTER
INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.

Adjust the strap tensioner
hook to the lowest position
with 3mm Hex key.

Haken der Gurtstraffer mittels 3 mm
Innensechskant-Schltissel auf die
e Posi uben.

niedrigst ~ib Use 4 mm Hex key to
tighten mounting base.
Montagebasis mittels 4 mm
Innensechskant-Schiissel final anziehen.

& laide d'une clé Allen , serrer la base de fixation.

Utilizar una llave Allen de 4 mm para
apretar base de montaje.

Usa la chiave a brugola 4mm per fissare la base di
montaggio, serrare in modo leggero.

m 4 mm podstawg montazowq 3 mm Hex Key

slof ol UiojAR

Amm7 ALY F TREOHTET.
fERAMMABIRFHREERE




ZI:RAK SERIES

STEP 2 - ATTACH TO SEATPOST

PREPARE TO RIDE

EN DE FR ES IT PL JP KR CH CN

CHOOSE THE BRACKET ARM TYPE TO FITS YOUR BIKE

LENGTH ADJUSTMENT QUICK RELEASE CLAMP

E-TYPE

A-TYPE

4 mm Hex Key
Max 3 Nm

a 3mm Hex key

Winkelverstellung
Réglage de 'angle
Regulacja kata

#s Il
Ajuste de angulo
Regolazione angolare

ADAPTER FOR TOPEAK MTX 2.0
QUICKTRACK"®

ADAPTER FOR ALTERNATIVE RACK
& BAG SYSTEM

COMPATIBLE WITH MIK® SYSTEM

COMPATIBLE WITH
RACKTIME® SNAPIT 2.0 SYSTEM

@ 3mm Hex key
M5 x 12 Bolts x 3

D>

180°
DUAL-SIDE FLIP OVER
PANEL TO SWITCH

Adapterseite fiir Topeak MTX
/MTX2.0 QuickTrack
Adaptateur pour Topeak MTX
/MTX2.0 QuickTrack.
Adaptador para Topeak MTX

Adapter do Topeak MTX /
MTX2.0 QuickTrack

~E—2Y MTX/MTX2.0 2
AYINTVIRTITY—
Topeak MTX / MTX2.0

Adapterseite fir andere
Gepécktrager-Taschen
systeme

Adaptateur pour systéme
alternatif de

Adattatore per sistemi di
portapacchi e borsa alternativi
Adapter do alternatywnego
systemu bagaznika i torby
ZFOMHOT Y 7PNy TRTY

/MTX2.0 QuickTrack. QuickTrack O{RHE| porte-bagages et de sacs. 7Y —

Adattatore per Topeak MTX/  j&RIF TOPEAK MTX/ Adaptador para 7|E} 2 3 719 OfHE]

MTX 2.0 QuickTrack. MTX2.0 QuickTrack. transportin o bolsa con EARE SRR SE R
EAF TOPEAK MTX/ sistemas alternativos. BRATRMSRERERS

MTX2.0 QuickTrack.

Kompatibel mit Topeak MTX 2.0 TrunkBags / Kérben
und MIK®- / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0-Systemen.
Topeak MTX 2.0 E34 / H}7iL| 2 MIK® /

Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0 A|ABIZ} SEHEILICE

Compatible with Topeak MTX 2.0
TrunkBags / Baskets /
MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0 systems

HOW TO CHANGE THE DUAL-SIDE PANEL

DUAL-SIDE-PANEL UMBAUEN / COMMENT CHANGER LE PANNEAU DOUBLE FACE / COMO CAMBIAR EL PANEL LATERAL DOBLE / COME CAMBIARE IL PANNELLO
BIFACCIALE / JAK ZMIENIC PANEL DWUSTRONNY / 52 7)Li 4 | /33 E@E % [ 72 AOIS T ¥z W / AT n il / A s innm e

Compatible avec les sacoches / paniers Topeak MTX
2.0 et les systémes MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0.

Topeak MTX 20 NS>\ /INZT Y RB KD
MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0 27 AT

3 mm Hex Key

M5 x 18 Bolts x 3

Compatible con las alforjas / cestas Topeak MTX
2.0y los sistemas MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0.
3 Topeak MTX 2.0 B /KER
MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0 &% ©

Compatibile con borse / cestini Topeak MTX
2.0 e sistemi MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0.
HHZSH Topeak MTX 2.0 #%¥ / SREEHR

MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0 Z# ©

Kompatybilny z torbami / koszami Topeak MTX 2.0
oraz systemami MIK® / Racktime® SNAPIT 2.0.

m ACHTUNG / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA / ATTENZIONE / UWAGA / & / 1/ &

Do not install the rack on screw holes,
hose stops, or brake hoses.

Hose stops Hose stops

e bei der Montage
Bremsleitung und
Ben

portin en los
vainas, 0 encima
e los frenos.

gs

eitungen montieren,
| il portapacchi

er le porte i forma

in pas de visse

ou un arr

gaine de frein

sttt
pS nikach p v lub FERHRERLELL no apretarlas por encima de los frenos o
pancerzach hamulcowych: del cable del desviador

When securing mounting straps, do not tighten
them over the brake hose or derailleur cable.

Durante il fi
cinturini,
accidentalmen
cavi freno o deragliatore.

Montujqc paski montazowe

Seatstay installation requires a
diameter larger than 15 mm.

gio dei
ingere
e attorno ai

o [ )

BIEFBR R, TR RS UIE—iE,
B EAREN, A RS R R,

Reinigen Sie den

1. Clean frame mounting area prior to installation.
2. Never exceed maximum loading capacity (48.5 Ib / 22 kg).
3. Check after every ride for secure mounting. If there is any excessive Vermeiden Sie ext

~ owpe

Uberschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfahigkeit (48,5 Ib / 22 kg).
Uberpriifen Sie nach jeder Fahrt die sichere Befestigung. Bei
iibermaRiger Bewegung stellen Sie das Fahren sofort ein.
Vermeiden Sie extremes Fahren, wie z. B. Springen, bei Verwendung

movement during a ride, stop riding immediately. 5 Sie den Gepacktréiger nicht als
4. Do not engage in extreme riding, such as jumping, when using this product.
5. Do not attempt to use as a passenger seat.
6. Always balance the load. Do not install a pannier bag only on one side.
7. It is not recommended to mount Zi:RAK on carbon frames.

Packtasche nur auf einer S

empfohlen.

Przed montazem oczy$é miejsce mocowania ram

natychmiast przerwij jazde.

Nie uzywaj bagaznika jako siedzenia pasazera.

Noar

6. Balancieren Sie die Last immer aus. Befestigen Sie keine einzelne

eite.
7. Die Montage des Zi:RAK Strap-Mounts an Carbonrahmen wird nicht

Y,
Nie przekraczaj maksymalne] tadownosci (48,5 Ib / 22 kg).
Sprawdz mocowanie po kazdej jezdzie. Jesli wystapi nadmierny ruch,

Unikaj ekstremalnej jazdy, np. skakania, podczas korzystania z bagaznika.

Zawsze réwnowat obciazenie. Nie mocuj sakwy tylko po jednej strone.
Nie zaleca sig montazu ZiRAK Strap-Mount na ramach z witkna weglowego.

1. Nettoyez la zone de montage du cadre avant l'installation. 1. Limpie la zona de montaje del cuadro antes de la instalacion. 1. Pulire I'area di montaggio del telaio prima dell'installazione.

2. Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale (48,5 Ib / 22 kg). 2. No exceda la capacidad de carga maxima (48,5 Ib / 22 kg). 2. Non superare la capacita di carico massima (48,5 Ib / 22 kg).

3. Vérifiez la sécurité du montage aprés chaque sortie. En cas de 3. Revise la seguridad del montaje después de cada uso. Si 3. Controllare il fissaggio dopo ogni uscita. In caso di movimenti
mouvement excessif, arrétez de rouler immédiatement. detecta movimiento excesivo, deje de montar eccessivi, la cors:

4. Evitez une conduite extréme, telle que les sauts, lors de 4. Evite la conduccion extrema, como saltos, al usar el 4. Evitare guida estrema, come i salti, durante l'uso del portapacchi
I'utilisation du porte-bagages. portaequipajes. 5. Non utilizzare il portapacchi come sedile passeggero.

5. N'utilisez pas le porte-bagages comme siége passager. 5. No utilice el portaequipajes como asiento para pasajeros. 6. Bilanciare sempre il carico. Non montare una sola borsa laterale.

6. Equilibrez toujours la charge. N'installez pas de sacoche 6. Equilibre siempre la carga. No monte una alforja solo en un lado. 7. Non & consigliato montare il Zi:RAK Strap-Mount su telai in
uniguement d'un coté. 7. No se recomienda montar el ZiRAK Strap-Mount en cuadros de carbonio.

7. Il n'est pas recommandé de monter le Zi:RAK Strap-Mount sur des carbono.

cadres en carbone.

S

| xR

x| Hoj e

o
]

Fon
m‘s";mﬂ
050> &
Ploezt
=

A
s,
K Strap-Mount ZEF BT L,

oOA wWN—
o2 !

By
N

o

22 >
i

o

o

f

~Novs

po
F
2
=
N
%

AK

~

OPTIONALES ZUBEHOR / ACCE SSOIRES EN OPTION / ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES / ACCESSORI OPZIONALI / 4 72/ 2 )b 77 &1 1) — B 20 Y2 7ts MMR] / BIMEE | BIMNEE

Zi:RAK THRU-AXLE M12 x P1.0 M12 x P1.5 M12 x P1.75 for SRAM® UDH MTX 2.0 TRUNKBAG PANNIER DRYBAG Zi:RAK STRAP-MOUNT RACK REDLITE 60
MATERIAL Aluminum Aluminum Aluminum Aluminum SERIES ART NO. TT98608 ART NO. TA2420-5P05 ART NO. TMS120
——TL
dj MD I Mi2 THREAD LENGTH 20mm 20mm 20mm 20mm
TP THREAD PITCH 1.0 15 175 1.0

Effective Axle Length (160~170mm) AXLE LENGTH 170mm 170mm 170mm 170mm
WEIGHT 50~60g ( The total weight varies depending on the number of spacers used.)
| MMD ART NO. TA2420-SP01 TA2420-SP02 TA2420-SP03 TA2420-SP04

Zi:RAK PANNIER BAR

Zi:RAK rack-specific thru-axle for 700 x 565C road & gravel bikes

RACK REDLITE StVZ0

ART NO. TA2420-SP06 ART NO. TMS120-DE

(—————=—"—"1u

q o
W%@

\@@we i

WARRANTY

2-year Warranty: All mechanical components against manufacturer defects only.

Warranty Claim Requirements

To obtain warranty service, you must have your original sales receipt. ltems returned without a
sales receipt will assume that the warranty begins on the date of manufacture. All warranties
will be void if the product is damaged due to user crash, abuse, system alteration, modification,
or used in any way not intended as described in this manual.

* The specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

Please contact your Topeak dealer with any questions. For USA customer service, call:
1-800-250-3068 www.topeak.com

2 rancji: Na wad
Warunki korzystania z gwarancji

1B E D

S BHIEI AR

CHRIE RFORE—
Website : www.topeak.jp

* MIK® is a registered trademark of Invented Here B.V.

T
@@%@

B TYAINE R L TRIEZZ T B BA DR
R LI EBINNER. R EM. BUE. B
ZiI5hEtA,

(="

‘coggeg

EWAHRLEISTUNG GARANTIE

> Jahr wal t uf
Gewahrleistungsanspruch

m die Gev r ng Ans men
iNge Kal C
atum. Alle Gev Ng:

3t, no déra
me nulle si le produit 4
shanger ou

t ret tte factur

antie

charg n quelcong
crite dan: |

jettes & nodi

For USA customer service,

Gew
den Itig, w Artikel auf Grund

eitig verwendet

] nderungen
U tikel ander de als in ¢ d b
Anderu n Design u 37t bedrfen keiner vorherigen Ankindigung L
Topeak Produkte sind ausschlieBlich im Fahrradfachhandel erhaltlich.

Bitte nehmen Sie Kontakt mit lhrem nachsten Topeak Handler auf, um offene Fragen zu kléren.Fiir
Kunden in Deutschland,

Tel. 0261-899998-28/ Homepage: www.topeak.com

GARANTIA
Garantia de 2 afios Unicamente para productos con defectos de fabricaci
Requisitos para la reclamacion de gara
i mivibhind ot udadalt ‘

wte, & un
q

dification ou & une util
pecifications et ence p certaines r
Contactez votre revendeur Topeak si vous avez la moindre question.

call : 1-800-250-3068 www.topeak.com

GARANZIA

c fetti di produzione
Condizioni di garanzia
Per usufruire della ga

la garantia e “ha de orig
daria debido N e
cualquier forma difere la de

de compra. Lo
bricacion. To
buso, alteracion del sistem:

Le caratteristiche del p 0 POSSONO essere cal e se

1 prodotti Topeak sono in vendita nei negozi specializzati per ciclisti.

Per ogni richiesta o chiarimento rivolgetevi al rivenditore Topeak pi vicino.
ito web: www.topeak.com

ic el disefio ¢ ) pr viso.
Péngase en contacto con su distribuidor Topeak si tiene alguna pregunta.

Para llamar al servicio de atencidn al cliente de EE. UU.: 1-800-250-3068  www.topeak.com

|9t HIZarg Y ZEo cfsto] 212 BSELICE

REZR

GRATHERD % (RE | 75 (RE

Bk

DERIEBER
Lk 2N

W, $5785 Topeak &R
HREYAESHTS 44k www.topeak.com

, 3
LT Mik:www.topeak.com

* Racktime® is a registered trademark of Tubus Carrier Systems GmbH. * SRAM® is a registered trademark of SRAM, LLC.  Copyright © Topeak, Inc. 2025_TA2420_TA2424-DE_20250829_M



